MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTIETH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

I90I.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1901

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1901.

Chapter 335.

An Act to amend the charter of the Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. The Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway Company is hereby authorized to engage in the business of furnishing electric light, heat and power in the towns of Kittery and Eliot, subject, however to the general laws of the state regulating the erection of posts, wires and lines for the purposes of electricity, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties, restrictions and liabilities by law incident to corporations having similar corporate purposes.

Company authorized to furnish light, heat and power in Kittery and Eliot.

Said company is hereby authorized to purchase or lease the franchise, property, privileges and immunities of the Agamenticus Light and Power Company, and said light and power company is authorized to make such sale or lease of its franchise, property, privileges and immunities, and upon such transfer the said Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway Company shall succeed to and enjoy all the rights, privileges and immunities now or hereafter granted to said Agamenticus Light and Power Company, and shall thereafterwards have in the town of York the same powers as are conferred by section one of this bill in the towns of Kittery and Eliot; but it is specifically provided hereby that said Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway Company shall not have any of said powers, rights or privileges in the town of York until it shall have purchased or leased of said Agamenticus Light and Power Company its said franchise, property, privileges and immunities.

Authorized to purchase or lease property of Agamenticus Light and Power Company.

-may furnish light, etc., in York.

Section 3. The said towns of Kittery and Eliot, or any municipal corporation therein, are severally authorized to make contracts with said Portsmouth, Kittery and York Street Railway Company for a supply of light, heat and power for municipal purposes for a term of years, and similar contracts may be made with said town of York or any municipal corporation therein, as herein provided, when said corporation shall have made such purchase or lease of the said Agamenticus Light and Power Company, as herein provided.

Towns of Kittery and Eliot authorized to contract for light, etc.

Section 4. Said company may issue its bonds for the purpose of this act on such rates and time as it may deem expedient and in such amount as may be required for the objects thereof and secure the same by proper mortgage.

May issue bonds and mortgage property.

Section 5. The said corporation may increase its capital stock to an amount not exceeding one hundred thousand dollars, to be used exclusively for the purposes of this act, such increase to

May increase capital stock.

Снар. 336

be authorized by a majority of the stockholders voting at a meeting legally called for the purpose.

Section 6. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1901.

Chapter 336.

An Act to close the tributaries of Upper and Lower Stone Ponds in the Town of Stoneham.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Close time in tributaries of ponds in Stoneham established.

Penalty for violation.

Section I. It shall be unlawful to fish for, take, catch or kill any kind of fish at any time in any of the tributaries of Upper Stone pond and Lower Stone pond, in the town of Stoneham.

Section 2. Whoever violates any of the provisions of this act shall be subject to the same penalties provided for illegal fishing in the general law of the state.

Approved March 12, 1901.

Chapter 337.

An Act to continue in force Chapter two hundred and seventy-six of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Van Buren Trust and Banking Company," as amended by Chapter one hundred and thirty-one of the Private and Special Laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-nine.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Charter extended for 2 years. Section I. Chapter two hundred and seventy-six of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninety-five, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Van Buren Trust and Banking Company," as amended by chapter one hundred and thirty-one of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and ninetynine, is hereby continued in force, and the persons named in said act as amended, are hereby given a period of two years from the approval of this act in which to organize and commence business under said act.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 12, 1901.